ETAS ID: TM702845

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY (as Administrative Agent)		09/03/2021	Corporation: NEW YORK

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENPATH MEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	10000 Wehrle Drive	
City:	Clarence	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14031	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1592887	MYOPORE	
Registration Number:	1612838	FASTAC	
Registration Number:	2789721	AXIA RSN	
Registration Number:	3261870	ENPATH MEDICAL	
Registration Number:	3500137	UNISON	
Serial Number:	78781949	FLOWGUARD	
Serial Number:	78848610	VIASEAL	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2159882757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: karen.spina@faegredrinker.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jill E. Bronson

Address Line 1: One Logan Square, Ste. 2000

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6996

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karen M. Spina	
SIGNATURE:	/Karen M. Spina/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2022

TRADEMARK **REEL: 007561 FRAME: 0708** 

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Termination and Release of Trademarks R-F 003675-0267 (STB 9.9.2021)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademarks R-F 003675-0267 (STB 9.9.2021)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademarks R-F 003675-0267 (STB 9.9.2021)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007561 FRAME: 0709

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("<u>Release</u>"), effective as of September 3, 2021, given by **MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY**, a national banking association, with an address at One M&T Plaza, Buffalo, NY 14240, as Administrative Agent ("<u>Agent</u>") to **ENPATH MEDICAL, INC**., a Minnesota Corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), as follows:

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed that Credit Agreement, dated as of May 22, 2007 (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") and granted to the Agent a security interest in the Collateral, including the United States trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Credit Agreement, the Grantor executed a Grant of Security Interest, dated July 9, 2007 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 10, 2007, at Reel 003675 and Frame 0267;

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Grantor and to terminate the encumbrance created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement in respect of the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, without recourse or warranty, the Agent hereby terminates, releases, cancels, relinquishes and discharges the security interest in the Trademarks created by the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement and reassigns all right, title and interest it has in the Trademarks to the Grantor.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE GRANTOR'S AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007561 FRAME: 0710 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this Rolease to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, as Administrative Agent

33y. .....

Printed Name:

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 007561 FRAME: 0711

# SCHEDULE A

# **Trademarks**

<u>Mark</u>	Application/Registration Number	Date of Application/Registration
ENPATH MEDICAL	78/336,928	12/05/03
AXIA RSN	2,789,721	12/02/03
VIASEAL	78/848,610	3/29/06
FLOWGUARD	78/781,949	12/28/05
UNISON	78/766,467	12/05/05
MYOPORE	1,592,887	4/24/90
FASTAC	1,612,838	9/11/90
<del>iki in manangan kanan kanan manganga</del>		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007561 FRAME: 0712

**RECORDED: 01/19/2022**